On the 23rd day of May 2018, after respondent Rene Coley advised Mr. and 

Mrs. Plain to forge the decedent’s name on the document entitled “General Release

by tenant,” respondent Rene Coley then returned the decedent’s last month’s rent

and security deposit to Mr. and Mrs. Plain, totaling two-thousand and four-hundred

dollars ($2,400.00); in addition, respondent Rene Coley permitted Mr. and Mrs. 

Plain to make illegal entry into the decedent residence, where they removed all of

the decedent’s personal property (R-pg.-18 at paragraph -1).

Mr. and Mrs. Plain were not parties to the Rental Lease Contract, nor did